

Tenterfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (Amendment No 7)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

The following local environmental plan is made by the local plan-making authority under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*.

TERRY DODDS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE TENTERFIELD SHIRE COUNCIL As delegate for the local plan-making authority

Tenterfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (Amendment No 7)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

1 Name of Plan

This Plan is Tenterfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (Amendment No 7).

2 Commencement

This Plan commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Land to which Plan applies

This Plan applies to land within Zone RU5 Village under *Tenterfield Local Environmental Plan 2013* and various heritage items on land in Bolivia, Tenterfield and Urbenville.

4 Maps

The maps adopted by *Tenterfield Local Environmental Plan 2013* are amended or replaced, as the case requires, by the maps approved by the local plan-making authority on the making of this Plan.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Tenterfield Local Environmental Plan 2013

[1] Land Use Table

Insert "Crematoria;" in alphabetical order in item 4 of Zone RU5 Village.

[2] Schedule 5 Environmental heritage

Omit "Lot 109" from Item no I128 in Part 1. Insert instead "Lots 31 and 60".

[3] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I021

Omit the entry.

[4] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I022

Omit "148 and 149 Cowper Street". Insert instead "149–151 Cowper Street".

[5] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I030

Omit "Lot 2". Insert instead "Lots 2 and 3".

[6] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I047

Omit ", Section 4".

[7] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I048

Omit ", Section 4".

[8] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no 1050

Insert "Lot 1, DP 801201 and Lot 1, DP 1126443" in the property description.

[9] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I056

Omit ", Section 22".

[10] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no 1065

Omit "Martin Street". Insert instead "38 Martin Street".

[11] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I080

Omit "Travelling stock route". Insert instead "Lot 7301, DP 1120474".

[12] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no 1093

Omit "Lot 12". Insert instead "Lot 11".

[13] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no 1096

Omit ", Section 22".

[14] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I100

Omit "Lot B, 336545". Insert instead "Lot 1, DP 18403".

[15] Schedule 5, Part 1, Item no I118

Omit "21 Beaury Street". Insert instead "23 Beaury Street".